
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 09/11/23 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 9 a.m. Friday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions. 
 

 

Date of Request:  June 5, 2024 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1. Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

2. Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

 

Approves the First Amendatory Agreement with Resolute Youth Services PLLC in the amount of $524,710 for the term of 

01/01/2023 to 03/31/2025; POLIC-202366889-01. 

 

3. Requesting Agency:  
 

Denver Police Department 

 

4. Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name:     Hannah Sowell 

                Emily Lauck 

Name:    Hannah Sowell 

               Emily Lauck 

Email:     Hannah.Sowell@denvergov.org 

                Emily.Lauck@denvergov.org 

 

Email:    Hannah.Sowell@denvergov.org 

               Emily.Lauck@denvergov.org 

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 
 

This multiagency grant work is funded through the State Division of Criminal Justice (DCJ) and is led by the Office of Children’s 

Affairs and the Villages at Contemporary Learning Academy (CLA). Based on the Denver Police Department’s (DPD) extensive 

experience with DCJ grants, this agency was asked to partner in a supportive role to include grant and contract management. The 

DPD requests to amend the current contract with Resolute Youth Services for mental health services provided on the Youth Crime 

Prevention and Crisis Intervention Grant Program. The mental health services are for two mental health clinicians and one substance 

misuse clinician for students and families at Denver Public Schools Pathway schools. This request adds additional time and funding 

to the original agreement to allow Resolute Youth Services to provide both mental health and substance misuse clinicians and ensure 

continuity of services for students and families as a previous provider transitions out of this work.  

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable):   
 

Troy Bratton 

 

7.  City Council District:   
 

City-wide 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 
 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org
mailto:Hannah.Sowell@denvergov.org
mailto:Emily.Lauck@denvergov.org
mailto:Hannah.Sowell@denvergov.org
mailto:Emily.Lauck@denvergov.org


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 09/11/23 

 

 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property):  

 

Professional Services > $500K 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:   
 

Resolute Youth Services PLLC 

 

Contract control number:   
 

POLIC-202366889 

 

Location:   
 

City-wide 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? 1st Amendment 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates):   
 

POLIC-202474126-01; 01/01/2023 – 03/31/2025 (this amendment) 

POLIC-202366889-01; 01/01/2023 – 06/30/2024 

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):   
 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$411,985 $112,725 $524,710 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

01/01/2023-06/30/2024 8 months 03/31/2025 

 

 

Scope of work:  
 

Mental Health Services 

Resolute Youth Services, as a contractor to DPS, will develop, provide, and oversee a therapeutic model of services to best serve students 

within the Pathway Network.  

 

Resolute Youth Services, contractor, agrees to the following model of services: 

 Therapists are fully dedicated to referrals from The Village for students, graduates/former students, and family members.  

 Therapists will work primarily on-site within the Village and pathway schools, with services primarily in person. Therapists 

may meet students at their homes or in the community, with flexibility for phone/remote sessions as appropriate to maintain 

engagement and therapeutic progress.  

 Therapists have a full-time presence at the Village and follow the Village work schedule. 

 Services are accessible, with no insurance or eligibility process. 

 Therapeutic staff will engage in significant relationship building with students to create the sense of safety and trust needed 

for student engagement. 

 Therapeutic staff will collaborate extensively with pathway school staff, Village partners, and community partners.  

 Wrap-around services offered through The Village will be utilized to address primary needs and support life goals. 



 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 09/11/23 

 Data-driven assessment and service planning will be a collaborative process between contractor and Village at CLA staff and 

pathway school staff members.  

 

Executive Director of Resolute Youth Services and Therapist, will be on-site three days for the first three to four weeks, and two days a 

week for the remainder of the first six months to: 

 Develop relationships with CLA and Village staff, as well as other Pathway Schools staff members and Village partner 

organizations.  

 Collaborate with CLA/Village/Pathway Staff to establish a strong therapeutic model designed specifically to meet the needs 

of pathway students, graduates/former students and their family members.  

 In collaboration with CLA/Village staff, hire and train 2 FTE licensed mental health staff to provide the following therapeutic 

services within The Village at CLA and the respective schools served: 

o Classroom based mental health education (Year One (January-July with school year ending 6/2): In one class 1-2 

times per week in at least one term, serving 10-15 students; Year Two: In one class 1-2 times per week in all terms, 

serving 48-60 total students across all schools) 

o Comprehensive mental health screening and assessment 

o Therapeutic services in the following modalities: 

o Individual therapy (15-25 individuals per therapist)  

o Family therapy following individual work, as deemed beneficial 

o Group counseling 

o Parent Coaching and Support 

o Crisis Intervention 

 

Substance Intervention 

Resolute Youth Services will develop, provide, and oversee a therapeutic model of services to best serve students within the Pathway 

Network.   

 

Resolute Youth Services, as a contractor, agrees to the following model of services: 

 Therapist is fully dedicated to referrals from The Village for students, graduates/former students, and family members.  

 Therapists will work primarily on-site within the Village and pathway schools, with services primarily in person. Therapists 

may meet students at their homes or in the community, with flexibility for phone/remote sessions as appropriate to maintain 

engagement and therapeutic progress.  

 Therapist will have a full-time presence at the Village and schools served and follow the Village work schedule.  

 Services are accessible, with no insurance or eligibility process. 

 Therapist will engage in significant relationship building with students to create the sense of safety and trust needed for student 

engagement. 

 Therapist will collaborate extensively with pathway school staff, Village partners, and community partners.  

 Wrap-around services offered through The Village will be utilized to address primary needs and support life goals. 

 Data-driven assessment and service planning will be a collaborative process between contractor and Village at CLA staff and 

pathway school staff members.  

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process?  No   If not, why not?  Sole Source 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?     Yes     No 
 

Source of funds:   
 

Colorado Division of Criminal Justice, Youth Crime Prevention and Crisis Intervention Grant/Fund: 12301/Cost Center: 3511630 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE    N/A 
 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):   
 

N/A 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?   
 



 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 09/11/23 

N/A 

 


